

FORM PTO-1884 M. R.D. (4/2/6/RE (Rev. 8-43) OMB No. 0681-0011 (erg. 494)



	,	_		·		
SH	<b>B</b>	<sup>†</sup> ∵•0.	5. DE	PARTMENT Petent and	OF C	MMERCE nert Office
•		MUL	1 .	▼		

Tab settings □□□♥ 1007414	28 JUN 1 → III		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Hease record the attac led doginal documents or copy thereo.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Dynatech Corporation	Name: Telecommunications Techniques Co., Internal Address: Corporation Trust Center		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Massachusetts ☐ Other	Street Address: 1209 Orange Street  City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19801		
Additional name(a) of conveying party(see) attached?   Yes  No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Corporation-State Company  It assures a not commissed in the United States, a company company a secret.		
Execution Date: May 21, 1998	(Designations must be a separate document from easignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? © Yes © No		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  NONE	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 724,612		
Additional numbers at	teched? Q Yee M No		
Name and address of party to whom comespondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: David Appel, Esq. Internal Address: Debevoise & Plimpton	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00		
(memai Address:	XQ Enclosed		
Street Address: 875 Third Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Size: 2iF	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by disposa assume)		
06/16/1998 DCDATES 00000132 724612	SE THIS SPACE		
01 FS-441 ment and signature. 40.00 DP	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of		
Andrew S. Borodach (Moha.) Name of Person Signing	Signature 6/14/78		

Meli documento to be recorded with require Poblic Insed interhelions ME: 0974

Commissioner of Patents & Trademertes. Box Assignments



## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK, dated as of May 21, 1998 (this "Assignment"), from Dynatech Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Assignor") to Telecommunications Techniques Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole shareholder of the Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns the name and mark DYNATECH, including but not limited to Registration No. 724,612 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to transfer the Trademark to the Assignee and the Assignee wishes to acquire the Trademark from the Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademark, any and all registrations (including U.S. Registration No. 724,612) and applications for registrations thereof, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby; together with all rights to sue for and remedies against past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing, and rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any jurisdiction worldwide and all tangible embodiments thereof; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark issues and in all other respects, including as to validity, interpretation and effect, with the laws of the State of New York. The headings in this Assignment are for purposes of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning hereof.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1741 FRAME: 0975

20581635.01

and a service of the forest contract of the service of the service



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

DYNATECH CORPORATION
By Name: Mark V.B. Tremallo Title: Corporate Vice President and General Counsel
"Express Mail" mailing label No.
Date of Deposit  ! hereby certify that this paper or tee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service (Express Mail Post Office to Addressee' service undor 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Washington, D.C. 20231.
(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)
(Signature of person malling paper or fee)



"Express Mail" mailing label No. EH057259 720US
Date of Deposit June 12, 1998

Use of Deposit

I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postol Service Express Mail Post Office to Addressee' service under 37 CPR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is ediffered to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Weshington, D.C. 20231.

Andrea Knauw
(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fae)

(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)

TRADEMARK REEL: 1741 FRAME: 0977

RECORDED: 06/12/1998